CUSTOMER NO.: 24498 EXPRESS MAIL EM 617600138 US FORM PTO-1595 Rev. 04/14/10

07/28/2011 103629769

Docket No.: PF090006

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office 13/138240

Λ (	Patent and Trademark Office
A D SI-CU 103629	769 BET 13/138240
301 40	
To the Honorable Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please re	PrulRec'd PCT 22 JUL 2011
ing party (100).	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Edouard FRANÇOIS	Name: THOMSON LICENSING
Dominique THOREAU	Author Thomson Licensing
Fabien RACAPE	
Additional name(s) of X No conveying party(ies)	Street Address: 1-5 rue Jeanne d'Arc
attached:	F-92130 ISSY LES MOULINEAUX, FRANCE
3. Nature of convenance:	,
X Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name Other	
Execution Date: June 25, 2011; June 24, 2011; June 24, 2011; respectively	Additional name(s) & address(es)attached? X No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of	the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s): PCT/EP2010/51041	B. Patent No.(s)
N. fri par	
Additional numbers attached? Yes	No X
1 CS	NO A
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
concerning document should be mailed; Name: ROBERT D. SHEDD	<u> </u>
Internal Address: PATENT OPERATIONS	7. Tetal Fee (27 CFR 2.41). 040.00
THOMSON LICENSING LLC	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Enclosed
SUITE 200	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street or PO Address: P. O. Box 5312	8. Deposit account number:
City: PRINCETON State: NEW JERSEY Zip: 08543-5312	07-0832
	DT USE THIS SPACE
20110	of the state
0.5	
<ol> <li>Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct</li> </ol>	and any attached some to a torre
copy of the original document.	and any attached copy is a true
/ )	• ,
Postulate A Ventorialist (a.l.)	11 exerce 1. 22 2011
Patricia A. Verlangieri Name of Person Signing Signature Re	Water July 22, 2011
. Tallie of . 4.500 organisg Signature Ac	10. 42,40 Lane
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, ar	
AND the second s	Total no. of pages above
DO NOT D	ETACH THIS PORTION
Mail documents to be recorded with this sheet to:	
Mall Stan Assi	gnment Recordation Services
	States Patent and Trademark Office
	P. O. Box 1450
Alexandr	ia, Virginia 22313-1450
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30	minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document
and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet	Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark
Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to	the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project

97/28/2011 KNGUYEN1 00000004 070832 01 FC:8021

46.66 DA

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 026677 FRAME: 0496** 

13138249

## APOTREC'S PCT 22 JUL 2011

Customer No. 24498

## ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT IN AN APPLICATION FOR LETTERS PATENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

ventions relating	METHOD FOR DECODING A STREA SEQUENCE OF PICTURES AND CO	M DEDDESENTA	TIME OF	3 the SEQUENCE OF PIC	CTURES, METHOD FOR CODIN
northead to as A	N 1				
ocket	ication for Patent filed	0 unde	r Serial No.	PCT/EP10/051041	and described in the file associately with
). PF090		here by filling date a	nd serial nu	wher or he the Disabet At	umber listed above, executed by me
le with my execution	stum . sombittingto Micotifetti				·
y and all Letters Ps I agree that clerations and do a and all countries or and all countries or and all countries or and all as a secondary or a secondary o	e consideration received. I hereby sell, assign a, its successors, and assigns my entire right, alter that may be granted therefor, and any div them requested. I will, without charge to all acts which may be necessary, desirable or and for vesting title thereto in seld corporation or its expense will testify in any legal proceedings minees, to obtain or enforce proper protection and empower said corporation. Its successor is rown mame, or in mylour name, in any and by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority ich may henceforth be substituted for it, and to sent that a copy of this assignment shall be de any country for any purpose and more particular or protection for said inventions, and to claim I Property, as amended, or by any convention ith Thomson Licensing, its successors, assi ed by me are free and clear of any encumber.	isions, continuations said corporation be convenient for secu. Its successors, as representatives any, and generally doe for said inventions it is, assigns or nom all countries and to provided by the Interience of the said countries and to provided by the Interience of the said countries and to provided by the Interience of the right in proof of the right in the aforesaid ben which may hencefor gins, legal represent ice, and that I have for	s, reiseues as ut at its exp ring and mai signs or nom ring the second or not reise and cornational Cop and formal equipment of the sale effts of the rin be substitutives, and util right to co	and of same invertion and extensions thereof, ense, sign all papers, maining patents or other inaes.  1 to me respecting said sald corpor countries, aske application for pate stain for eny application invertion for the Protectic triorily without further with watent of any assignment of corporation or its successify to priority provided uted for it.  nominees, that to the bonney the same as herein	ns, and all the rights and privileges us take all rightful catthe, make all right forms of protection for said invention inventions and when requested by ration, its successors, assigns and least or other form of protection for patent or other form of protection of industrial Property, as amended then or oral authorization from me. It, consent to file or like document wheseors, assigns or nominees to apply by the international Convention for each of my knowledge the right, title or expressed.
Signed at:	Berny ds - Compts	Date	_ 25	156/8011	<u> 1918 - Nobel Domes Al Market (1918), et l'especial de l'</u>
Inventor (1)	EDOUARD FRANÇOIS		E.	Francisco	
	(Type or Print)	Ţ,	(Sign	ature in Full. No initials	)
Pos 1st Witness 2ndWitness	(Type Br. Print) Sava Perio GALA	France, 1 AVENUE	<u> </u>	TAINE, F-20576 GESSO Columbia in Full: No Initials	ON SEVICINE DEDEX, FRANCE
	(Type or Print)	<u> </u>	(Sign	atore in Full, No initials	) <u> </u>
Signed at		Date			
	DOMINIQUE THOREAU	Cato	<u> </u>		
Inventor (2)	(Type or Print)	<del></del>	(Sign	eture in Full. No initials.	)
Post	t Office Address TECHNICOLOR R&D	France, 1 AVENUE	BELLE FON	TAINE, F-35576 CESSO	N SEVIGNE CEDEX, FRANCE
	şe karı ve işişe vi tarişine elektrilik				
1st Witness	(Type or Print)	A	(Sign	ature in Full. No initials.	<u>}</u>
IndWitness	(Type or Print)		(Sign	ature in Full. No Initials.	<b>)</b> .
Signed at		Date			
	FABIEN RACAPE				
Inventor (3)	(Type or Print)		(Signa	ature in Full. No initials.	)
Doct		France 1 AVENUE 1	BELLE FONT	TAINE F-35578 CESSO	N SEVIGNE CEDEX, FRANCE
rosi	Como Audidos TEOTIMOCEON NOD				
st Witness	Pilan		/Clen	ature in Full. No initials.	<u> </u>
	(Type or Print)		(3:8)	acers are un. 140 Hillians.	′
2n <b>dW</b> itness	(Type or Print)			ature in Full. No initials.	

Patent Operations THOMSON Licensing LLC PO Box 5312 Princeton, NJ 08543-5312

Pat Form Rev. 01/2007

## IAPO1Rec'd PCT 22 JUL 2011

Customer No. 24498

Docket No PF090006

## /ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT IN AN APPLICATION FOR LETTERS PATENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

joint inventors (if plural inventors are named below) I hereby declare that I am the sole inventor (if only one inventor is named below) o 3 of the one relating METHOD FOR DECODING A STREAM REPRESENTATIVE OF A SEQUENCE OF PICTURES, METHOD FOR CODING A SEQUENCE OF PICTURES AND CODED DATA STRUCTURE inventions relating described in an Application for Patent under Serial and described in the file associated JANUARY 29, 2010 PCT/EP10/051041 No. with Docket listed above or, if not identified here by filling date and serial number or by the Docket Number listed above, executed For valuable consideration received, I hereby sell, assign and transfer to Thomson Licensing, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the country of France, its successors, and assigns my entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to said inventions, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, and any divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said corporation but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful daths, make all rightful declarations and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents or other forms of protection for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said corporation, its successors, assigns or nominees.

I agree that I will communicate to said corporation or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said inventions and when requested by said corporation and at its expense will testify in any legal proceedings, and generally do everything possible to aid said corporation, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to obtain or enforce proper protection for said inventions in any and all countries.

I authorize and empower said corporation, its successors, assigns or nominees, to make application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filled by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose, and more particularly in proof of the right of PF090006 by me on even I covenant with Thomson Licensing, its successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees, that to the best of my knowledge the right, title and interest herein conveyed by me are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed. Signed at inventor (1) **EDOUARD FRANCOIS** (Signature in Full. No Initials.) (Type or Print) Post Office Address TECHNICOLOR RED France, 1 AVENUE BELLE FONTAINE, F-35576 CESSON SEVIGNE CEDEX, FRANCE 1st Witness (Signature in Full. No initials.) (Type or Print) 2ndWitness (Signature in Full. No initials. (Type or Print) Date Signed at DOMINIQUE THOREAU inventor (2) (Signaturti in Euli: (Type or Print) Post Office Address TECHNICOLOR R&D France, 1 AVENUE BELLE FONTAIN 1st Witness 2ndWitness Date Signed at FABIEN RACAPE Inventor (3) No initials.) (Type or Print) 35576 CESSON SEVIGNE CEDEX, FRANCE Post Office Address TECHNICOLOR R&D France, 1 AVENUE BELLE FONTAINE, 1st Witness No inipals.) GALARD 2ndWitness Patent Operations After this Assignment has been recorded please RETURN to:

Pat Form Rev. 01/2007

THOMSON Licensing LLC PO Box 5312 Princeton, NJ 08543-5312